Government of Pakistan Revenue Division Federal Board of Revenue

C.No.3(22)Appeals/2020 Vol-II

Islamabad, the 16th February, 2023

JURISDICTION ORDER

In exercise of powers conferred under sub-section (1) Section 209 of Income Tax Ordinance, 2001 (XLIX of 2001), Section 30 of Sales Tax Act, 1990, Section 29 of Federal Excise Act, 2005 and Section 10(1)(b) of the Wealth Tax Act, 1963 and in supersession of the Board's earlier Jurisdiction Orders pertaining to the Large Taxpayers' Offices, the Federal Board of Revenue is pleased to direct that the Commissioner Inland Revenue (Appeals) mentioned in column (2) of the table below shall exercise powers and perform functions in respect of cases of taxpayers as specified in column (3) thereof namely:

TABLE

		TABLE
Sr. No	Commissioner Inland Revenue (Appeals)	Jurisdiction
(1)	(2)	(3)
1	Commissioner Inland Revenue (Appeals-I), Islamabad	1. All cases of taxpayers falling under the jurisdiction of Large Taxpayers' Office, Islamabad of CIR, Zone-III and Zone-IV as specified in FBR's Jurisdiction Notification No.1(48)Jurisdiction/2014-18340-R, dated 02.02.2023.
		2. All cases of taxpayers falling under the jurisdiction of CIR, AEOI Zone, Islamabad.
		3. All cases of taxpayers specifically assigned by the Board from time to time.
2	Commissioner Inland Revenue (Appeals-V), Islamabad	1. All cases of taxpayers falling under the jurisdiction of Large Taxpayers' Office, Islamabad of CIR, Zone-I and Zone-II as specified in FBR's Jurisdiction No.1(48)Jurisdiction/2014-18340-R, dated 02.02.2023.
		2. All cases of taxpayers specifically assigned by the Board from time to time.
3	Commissioner Inland Revenue (Appeals-I), Lahore	1. All cases of taxpayers falling under the jurisdiction of Large Taxpayers' Office, Lahore of CIR, Zone-I and Zone-IV as specified in FBR's Jurisdiction Notification No.1(48)Jurisdiction/2014-18338-R, dated 02.02.2023.
		2. All cases of taxpayers falling under the jurisdiction of CIR, AEOI Zone, Multan and CIR, AEOI Zone, Lahore.
		3. All cases of taxpayers specifically assigned by the Board from time to time.
4	Commissioner Inland Revenue (Appeals-V), Lahore	1. All cases of taxpayers falling under the jurisdiction of Large Taxpayers' Office Lahore of CIR, Zone-II, III and Zone-V as specified in FBR's Jurisdiction Notification No.1(48)Jurisdiction/2014-18338-R, dated 02.02.2023.
		2. All cases of taxpayers specifically assigned by the Board from time to time.
5	Commissioner Inland Revenue (Appeals-I), Karachi	1. All cases of taxpayers falling under the jurisdiction of Large Taxpayers' Office, Karachi of CIR, Zone-I, III and Zone-IV as specified in FBR's Jurisdiction Notification No.1(48)Jurisdiction/2014-18339-R, dated 02.02.2023 2. All cases of CIR, AEOI Zone, Quetta and CIR, AEOI Zone, Karachi 3. All cases of taxpayers specifically assigned by the Board from time to time.

6	Commissioner Inland Revenue (Appeals-II), Karachi	1. All cases of taxpayers falling under the jurisdiction of Large Taxpayers' Office, Karachi of CIR, Zone-II, V and Zone-VI as specified in FBR's Jurisdiction Notification No.1(48)Jurisdiction/2014-18339-R, dated 02.02.2023. 2. All cases of taxpayers specifically assigned by the Board from time to time.
7	Commissioner Inland Revenue (Appeals-II), Multan	All cases of taxpayers falling under the jurisdiction of Large Taxpayers' Office, Multan of CIR, Zone-I, II, III and Zone-IV as specified in FBR's Jurisdiction Notification No.1(48)Jurisdiction/2014-18336-R dated 02.02.2023.

- 2. This order shall take effect from 20.02 2023.
- 3. This issues with the approval of Member (Legal-IR).

(Rashid Imtiaz)

Second Secretary (Appeals)

Distribution:

- 1. SA to Chairman FBR, Islamabad.
- 2. Member (Legal), FBR, Islamabad.
- 3. Member (IR Operations), FBR, Islamabad
- 4. Member (IR Policy), FBR, Islamabad
- 5. Member (IT), FBR, Islamabad with the request to direct the concerned officials for making necessary changes on relevant system/e-portal etc.
- 6. Chief Commissioner IR, LTO, Islamabad
- 7. Commissioners Inland Revenue (Appeals-I and V), Islamabad
- 8. Commissioners Inland Revenue (Appeals-I and V), Lahore
- 9. Commissioners Inland Revenue (Appeals-I and II), Karachi
- 10. Commissioner Inland Revenue (Appeals-II), Multan
- 11. CEO, PRAL, Islamabad with the request for making necessary changes on relevant system/e-portal etc.

12. File Copy.

(Rashid Imtiaz)

Second Secretary (Appeals)